Listed On: 15.03.2016 Before Court No. Item No.

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 27686-27688 of 2014 WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-3

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate)

Maheshwar Singh and Anr.

... Petitioners

VERSUS

State of H.P and Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 20.11.2015, with the office report dated 18th November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Vakalatnama and counter affidavit (s), if any, be filed in four weeks' time.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed in two weeks' time thereafter.

List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal."

It is submitted that Mr. Karanvir, Advocate who undertook to file Vakalatnam/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has not filed the same so far. Mr. Purshottam Sharma Tripathi, Advocate for Respondent No. 7 has on 10.03.2016 filed counter affidavit without serving it's copy on counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 4 & 5, 6 and 8, however counter affidavit is being circulated herewith. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit so far.

The further submitted that I.A. Nos. 1-3 (applications for impleadmnt) were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.02.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"None appeared for the applicant. Adjourned."

...2/-

It lastly submitted that Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate has on 04.03.2016 filed common applications for intervention & direction without serving its copy upon counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 6,7 & 8 despite this Regisry's letter dated 10.03.2016. However, unregistered application is being circulated herewith.

Service is already complete.

The matters alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14^{th} DAY OF March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv.Ch NO.21, Delhi High Court.
- 2. Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv., Ch NO. 104
- 3. Mr. K.S Rana, Adv., Ch NO. 106
- 4. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv., 17-B, I.P Estate, IAEA House, New Delhi-110002.
- 5. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. SCBA
- 6. Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-3/Ma